Legistar File ID No. RES 21-199 Agenda Item No. 46

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for theCounty of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 21-398

Approve and adopt a Resolution amending Article VIII of the Master Fee Resolution) to authorize removal of overdue library fines, effective January 1, 2022 and authorize) the adjustment of fees pursuant to the attached Fee Schedule relating to services) provided by the Monterey County Free Libraries......)

THE MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FINDS:

- A. Section 1.40.010 the Monterey County Code provides that all fees, penalties, refunds, reimbursements, and charges of any kind by the County may be specified in the Monterey County Master Fee Resolution.
- B. The Monterey County Free Libraries has service fees and other charges that are appropriate to update and specify in the Monterey County Master Fee Resolution, Article VIII effective January 1, 2022.
- C. This action to modify charges to meet operational expenses is statutorily exempt from environmental review [Pub Res. Code sec. 21080 sub. (b)(8)].
- D. Any and all adjustments to charges for services reflect no more than the actual and reasonable, fullyloaded costs of the service or benefit received by the patron/payor, and do not exceed the maximumspermitted pursuant by law.
- E. By definition, these charges are not a 'tax' and are exempt from voter approval pursuant to Article XIII C section l(e)(l) (5) of the California Constitution (Prop. 26: charge imposed for specific benefit conferred/privilege/service or product/reasonable regulatory costs provided or granted to the payer; charges for use/purchase/rental of government property; fines/penalties/charges for violationsof law).

THE MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVES:

- I. Article VIII of the Monterey County Master Fee Resolution is amended effective January 1, 2022, and all schedules, tables, fees, taxes, penalties, and charges contained therein are hereby adopted as described in the attachment to this Resolution.
- II. All prior resolutions regarding such fees are hereby repealed.

Legistar File ID No. RES 21-199 Agenda Item No. 46

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of November 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 16, 2021.

Dated: November 22, 2021 File ID: RES 21-199 Agenda Item No.: 46 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

ann Julian Lorenzana, Deput

ARTICLE VIII

COUNTY FREE LIBRARY FINES & FEES

[As authorized by Chapter 4.12 of the Monterey County Code]

Article VIII-County Free Library Fees & Fines

Section I. Fines on Overdue Materials

Lost or Damaged Item Fees

Parts (sets, cases, components) Replacement	\$10.00 per part
Magazine Replacement	\$5.00 per magazine
Item Lost or Damaged Beyond Repair	Cost of item + \$10.00 processing fee
Lost item returned	Refund Cost of Item

Borrowing privileges will be blocked on accounts with balances of \$25.00 or more. Accounts with balances of \$50 or more may be sent to a Debt Collection Agency.

Returned Check Fee	\$35.00 per check
Referral of Delinquent Account for Collection	\$12.00 per account

Other Services

Photocopy/Printing (self-service) (black and white)	\$0.15 per page
Photocopy/Printing (self-service) (color)	\$0.50 per page
Scan (self-service)	\$0.15 per page
Microfilm Printing	\$0.15 per page
Public Use Fax	
Sending (within the US only)	\$3.50 first page and \$.50 for each

additional page

Article XIII – Monterey County Free Library Approved October 27, 2021

Receiving	\$0.50 per page
Meeting Room Use	
Full Service	\$20.00 per hour
Non-Full Service	\$10.00 per hour
Test Proctoring (where available)	\$10.00 per exam
Obituary Search	\$5.00 per name
Archival Reproductions Materials"	See "Fees for Reproduction of Archival